



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT TAX No. - 429 of 2026

M/S Co- Operative Company Limited

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Abhishek Tiwari, Ashutosh Mishra,
Vrindavan Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C.

Court No. - 7

HON'BLE PIYUSH AGRAWAL, J.

Heard Sri Sameer Sharma, learned Senior Advocate, assisted by Sri Vrindavan Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri Amit Saxena, learned Additional Advocate General assisted by Sri Bharat Pratap Singh, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State.

Pursuant to the earlier order of this Court, Shri Sudhir Kumar, Deputy Commissioner, Excise Department, Saharanpur is personally present before this Court, who has been identified by Shri Bharat Pratap Singh, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel.

Shri Sharma submits that the original receipt of the notice has been produced, which could not be denied by the counsel for the other side.

As jointly prayed, list again as fresh on 23.03.2026, along with the records of Writ Tax No. 169/2024.

Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner pursuant to the impugned order.

(Piyush Agrawal,J.)

March 12, 2026
Amit Mishra